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o (See Rule 42) -\
In Ihe Central Administrative Tribunal
’ H B GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI :
1 |
. I  ORDER SHEET
- -;, 1 APPLICAT[ON No. //0 KL6FD OF 199
| H e
Apphcam t(s) \g‘;@/\/ %&W ﬁd/& a,M?/ ﬁwg ores
Respjnd'nt(s) A/k/v/ﬂ &v _ 0’ A 7z 0
N o
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' Adtvo:att for Applncant(s) % [ MK
i (. Bomar
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Advocate for Respondent
T MCf/S/& Mae. M. Dy
| i | |
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Notes flmf the Registry }Da_te i Order }of» the 'l‘ri?bun_aﬂ |
o - ' '
ﬁ 24.3.200& Issue notice on the respondents
!i " Jto show cause as to why the application
fxfi,'.*'”k“ﬁll‘@f“ 0w should not be admitted, Returnable on
o ‘R“’”ii? Hwe 26.4.2000, '
ol Ry 3G . .
el vide Pendmgwconsideratlon of admission,
dcprye kY 4? .
m() ;{ o ¥ /él the respondents are directed to keep in
1‘15" g )\%,&m abeyance -the eperation of the order dated
| :l W N 9.7.1998, 12,10.1998, 22,9.1998,-
| | 4”9?5\% 117.5.1999 and 12,5,1999.
| \b@ Broiavet I P List on 26.4,00 for further orders,
’ @W \')’ . .
| n %,Zr\? h ég_,_
' MemB&eT
Copy’ of this order be |mk
furnlshed to the learneql '
counrsel for the parties 5(7 W«O
’; R »}’ﬂ
“' By order 2644400 Mr.M.Chanda learned counsel on
] behalf of Mr.J.LeSarkar learned counsel
f | for the applicant prays for adjournment.
l . List on 28.4.00 for consideration of
’ Admissione.
| él
’ 1 1m Member
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(\j Notes of 't‘he Registry Date o Ordler of the Tribunal
28.4.00 NKX§U§K#XHKsxhnznxxxhuxxxnﬂ
3!’ %M@O o - : Heard MreJdeLeSarkar learned counsel
M’[’( oD M /m L for the applicant and Mr.B,. S.Basmnatary
A a/D Q 71 ’ learned Addl.C.G.S.C. for the respondents,
‘@ "1 '~ Application is admitted. Issue notice
:D / 5 ¢, % Jon the respondents by registered post,
. PM,,&:; . List on 31.5.00 for written statement
(i/é’ / g and further orders. , _
‘20[3)3_0—50 Mr.Je.LeSarkar learned counsel prays
yide dwNe$. for an interim order. Heard counsel for
9 59 F(c ‘7.{? M 2813 Ja00 both sides. The operation of 'the orders
dated 9.7.1998, 12.10,1998, 22.9,1998
abeyance until further orders.,
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7é@ /é\/‘/ /%m %/(/d’ | 58, g’rCD‘ /L\/U /L/LJ»-x/L H‘S)r"'b N r //AW
e /@M L i "%
@/@;} v T 7.11.00 1 Four weeks further time allowed for
de . 18 ]¢ fa.ling of written statement on the
\Nb LOI/S 1'\'% )gszm«\ . prayer of Mr B.S. Basumatary,learned 244l
%’L‘L(/{/ C.G.S.Co '
_List on 6.12.00 for order.
%W‘m' pg vice-Chairman



I ;‘gl N B | 0.A, 110/2000

s |
=y :}he Registry : | Date R Order of th.lre’»m"'l‘ribunai T
f 6.12500 | Four weeks time is granted to -
| the respondents to file written state-

-ment. C S

List on 8,1,2001 for written

statement and for further orders.

+k o Vice=Ghairman
{

20512000 - Judgment and orders pronounced in

: open Court. Kept in separate sheetss ~

Application is allvged, ¢{+ No order as

to costse. o
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH '

Misc. Petition No.39 of 2008 in
(0.A. 110 of 2000 disposed of on 20.12.2000)

Date of Order: This, the 5" Day of February, 2009

HON’BLE SHRI MANORANJAN MOHANTY, VICE CHAIRMAN

1.  Smt.Sheela TK., Sister
15 Assam Rifles, C/0 99 APO
Applicant, No.2 in 0.A.No.110/2000.

2. Smt. Shanti Rana, Sister
46 Assam Rifles, C/o 99 APO
Applicant, No.3-in 0.A.No.110/2000.

3. Smt. Sandhya Bhattacharyee
2MGAR, C/o 99 APO
Applicant, No.5 in 0.A.No.110/2000.

4.  Smt. PuspaKalita, Aya
46 Assam Rifles, C/o 99 APO
Applicant, No.8 in 0.ANo.110/2000.

5. Niva Hiloidhari, Female Attendant
"~ 46 Assam Rifles, C/o0 99 APO
Applicant, No.7-in 0.A.No.110/2000.

6. Smt. Lekh Maya Chhetri
~ Female Attendent
26 Sector, C/o0 99 APO
Applicant, No.15 in 0.ANo.110/2000.

7. Smt. H Adahra Mao Hepuni
S. Nurse, 42 Assam Rifles ‘
Applicant, No.12 in 0.ANo.110/2000. ... Applicants

By Advocates : Dr. J.L. Sarkar & Mrs. S. Deka.
'-Vers-us-

1.. Union of India
Represented by the Secretary ,
Govt. of India, Ministry of Home Affairs
.North Block, New Dethi-1.

2.  The Secretary to the Govt. of India
Ministry of Finance .
Department of Expenditure
North Block, New Delhi-1.

3. The Director General
| Assam Rifles, Shillong

O




Meghalaya, Shillong-1. .. Respondents

(By Advocate: Mrs. M. Das, Addl. C.GS.C)

ORDER(ORAL
05.02.2009

MANORANJAN MOHANTY, (V.C):
Heard the learned counsel appearing for both the parties.

2. By their communication dated 09.07.2008, A Branch (Pers Sec)
under the signature of the Lt. Col. Rajeev Kumar, SO-1(A) intimated the Law

Branch as under:-

«1,  Ref your ION No.1.11018/89/2001 Law/907
dated 07 July 2008.

2. MHA in principle has agreed to give SDA to
the pers listed misc case No.3B/2008 in OA No.
406/2000, case No0.39/08 in OA No.110/2000 misc -
case No.40/08 in OA No.328/99 (total 103 pers).

3. It is submitted that these 103 pers have either
move out on posting to different units or proceeded
on pension Calculation of arrears is a huge task and
this Dte is presently doing the same on priority.

4, It is therefore requested that an extension of
min six weeks be taken to implement the same and
file compliance report.”

3. It is stated on behalf of the Reépondents that current payment

of SDA are being made to the Applicants and that steps were being taken to

release the arrears at the earliest.

4, - In the aforesaid premises, this M.P. is, hereby, disposed of with

~ direction to the Respondents to release the Special Duty Allowances

regularly in favour of the Applicants and clear the arrears, if not alread

cleared, by end of March, 2009 and furnish a detailed compliance report by

end of April, 2009. |c
| -



3 \"9 i
5. Send copies of this order to the Respondents by post in the

address given in the O.A. and free copies of this order be supplied to the

counsel appearing for both the parties.

@6\07'\06\ _‘

P

(MANORANJAN MOHANTY)
VICE CHAIRMAN

. /BB/



o

4 : - CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ::
. 'GWMMWIBHE&

O.A./RxX. Nx.1]0,0f 2000; ¥% 406 of 2000,
0.A.N0.402 of 99 and 328 of 99,

DATE OF DECIsTON .209+12.2000

Smti Helan Basumatary, & 16 others,
m em e e em e e e e e e e oo PETITIONER(S)

. 110/00 3.L. s rkar Mrs 3.0Deka, 0.A,406/00, Mr.J.L.Sarkar |
%r2.5159£a. 0.A, 202/95 Mr.M, Chanda, Mrs,N*D,Goswami,Mr.G N.Chakrabort

. N «3.0eka,.
‘1n 0 A,N0O.328 of 98 Mr.J.L.Sarkar, Mrs ADVOCATE FOR THE

~ PETITIONER(S)

£ mm e e mD ew mw v

OV T e ems e i et o oo een e L I L T,

. VERSUS -

| Union of India & Ors, o
RESPONDENT(S)

mnmmmunmmmu—,muug::m—mmnr.-uc—a-:-.:r.-a—.u—-ama‘e-n

110/2000 Mr.B.S.Basumatary, Addl.C.G.5.C. and |
- in_three others Mr.A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.Cei  ,nuocans pon THE

TR S mm ema Cm e s wts G em way e et s

RESPONDENTS

THE HON'BLE MR,JUSTICE D.N,CHOUDHURY ,VICE~CHAIRMAN

THE HON'BLE MR,M,P.SINGH,ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER, .

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the
judgment ? : ' '

2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ?

3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the
judgment ? ' S '

4. Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches ?

L4

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble VICE-CHAIRMAN
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YV,

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUUAHATI BENCH

Date of Order: This the 20th Day of December 2000,

HON'BLE MR,JUSTICE D.N,CHOUDHURY ,VICE=CHAIRMAN
HON'BLE MR,M,P,SINGH? ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1.

.By

1e

1.

By

1.

1e

By

0.A,N0,110 of 2000

Smti Helan Basumatary,
& 16 others,
Assam Rifles Administrative Superintendent Unit

in application No. 1 to 10 and Applicant No.11 to 17
are working in No.Construction Cy.(Medical Inspection
Room) Assam Rifles, Happy Valley Shilleng,

.+ Applicants,
Advocate Mr.J.l.Sarkar and Mrs. S.Deka.

- g-
Union of India & Ors. " .+ Respondents,

Advocate Mr.B.S5.Basumatary, Addl.C.G.S.C.

0.A.No,406 of 2000

Smti Arupa Bordolei and 13 others,
The applicants are working in 8 Assam Rifles under

Respondent No.2. _ .+ Rpplicants,
Advocate Mr.J.L.Sarkar and Mrs. S.Deka,

K
Union of India & Ors. cee Respondents.,

Advdcate Mr.A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.5.E,

0.A.No.402 of 1999

Mrs, Shasi Malra

Medical Officer

20 Agsam Rifles,

Samsai

Dist. Ukhrul, Manipur., cee Applicant,

Advocate Mr.M.Chanda, Mrs. N.D.Goswami,

Mr, G.N,Chakraborty.

1.

By

1.

-/ 5=

Union of India & Ors, oo Respondents,

’

Advocate Mr,A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S5.C.

O.,A. N0.328 of 1998,

Md.M,AR.5iddiqui and 70 others.
. Under Assam Rifles in different places.

< - v e B




a
By Advocate Nr,_ﬂr.J.L’Sarkar MrsiS.Deka.
Vg-
1. Union of India & Ors, Respondents,

gy Advocate Mr.A.Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.5.C,

- wm et wmm v

. DoN,CHOUDHURY ,3,VICE~CHAIRMAN:

Heard Mr.J.LeSartkar learﬁedkcounsel for the
éppliéant and Mr.A,Deb Roy, Sr.C.G.S.C. for the respondents.,

‘It has been stated at the bar that all these cases
are squarly covered by the Judgment & Order dated 19.12.2C00
in 0.A.N0,203 of 98 and series of OAs,these applications

are allowed, there shall, however be no order as to costs.

(M.P,SINGH) (D.N.CHOUDHURY)
ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER . VICE-CHAIRMAN
LM

-
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

“TGUWAHATI-BENCH_, GUWAHATI
Ceorryye ., 1

[ 22 g )

2.2

Uromghs ~ L0 S

Riad biq%J'éfﬁﬁawNB

Title of the »Ca§e :"' e 0.A. No. /' / 0 /2000
~-=t1 3Jench _
Smt Helan Basumatry & Ors . . Applicants. .
-versus- §
Union of India & Ors. . « Respondents.
INDEX
o
Sl. No.  Annexure Particulars of Page No.
documents
1. - Application 1~-17
2. - ' Verification = . - 18
3, T Copy of the 0.M. dated {1 9-20
14,12,83(Extract)

issued by Ministry of
Finance, New Delhi.

4, -2 Copy of O.M.dated 12.1.96 = 2 -22
‘ ' issued by the Ministry of
Finance, New Delhi.

5. 3 Copy of O.M.dated 3,3.86 23
- issued by the Ministry of oo
. Home Affairs, New Delhi.

6. 4 Copy of circular dated - 24 -2
. - 242489 issued by the '
Ministry of Home Affairs
New Delhi.

7. 5 Copy of letter dated 6.6.99 26 T AE
' " issued by the Directorate
General, Assam Rifles.
Shillong.

8. 6 Copy of Ministry of Home - ag
Affaireg letter dated : '
9.7.98.

Contd
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§1.No.

Annexure

"Particulars of Page No. "
documents \
\

9.

10.

1.

12,

13.

1 9,10,11
and 12

13

14

Copy of letter dated 29

18.8.98. issued by

DG, Assam Rifles,

Shillong. , ,
- RO~ 5 §$

Copy of letter dated ‘

20.8.93 issued by the

DG, Assam Rifles,

sShillong.

Copies of the Ministry 325733,
- of Home Affairs letters 2NN e

dated 2209098, 12.10098 BLf)

and letters dated

12.05.99 and 17.05.99.

Copy of Communication 36
dated 18.6.99 '

Copy of Hon'ble Tribunal's 37-38
Order dated 26.8.98 passed
in 0.A. No. 225/98
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL XS ic{‘
| NY T
GUWAHATT BENCH : GUWAHATI 13 A
I%{
t 4 \§7
0.A. NO. // 0 2000 §
1
BETWEEN -

1. Smt Helan Basumatry, Staff Nurse
- 2. Smt Sheela T. K., Staff Nurse;

5. Smt Senti Rena, Staff Nurse.

4, Smt Vungkhanngai, ANM

5. Smt S. Bhattacharjee, F A

6. Smb:Phuroiki Sherpeni;.F.A.

7. Smt Niva Hiloidhari, F. A.

8. Smt Puspa Kalita, AYA.

9. Smt Seni Tamang, AYA.

10. Smt Prema Jaishi, Aya.,

11. Shri N. Das, Head Asstt.

12. Smt H. Adshra Mao Hepuni, Staff Nurse
13. Miss H. Chandrabati, Staff Nurse.
14, Smt . Chongniehtai, ANM |
15. Smt Lekh Maya Chhetri, F.A.

16. Smt Meena Devi, AY¥A

17. Smt T. Noya Konyak, Aya

Applicant No 1 to 10 are working in Assam
.Rifles Administrative Superintendent Unit and
Appliqant No. 11 to ﬁ? are working in No. Constru-’
tion Cy. (Medical Inspection Room) Assam Rifles,
Happy Valley Shillong.

« « o Applicants

Contd. e 0 3/-
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* AND | |
1. Union of India '

Through the Secretary to the

Government of India,
Ministry of Home Affairs,
New Delhi,

2. The Secretary,
Ministry of Finance,
Government of Indisa,

New Delhi .

3, The Director General,
 Assam Rifles, Shillong.

e o v o Respbndents.

Details of Application

1. Particulars of the order againét which the applicatién

is made

This application is méde against the order of dis-conti-
nuétion of Spec;al (Dutyd A1l Gwance (for short) SDA) and |
recovery of‘the SDA already drawn with effect from 20.9.94,.
issued under letfer No. &/1-A/P-RS/98 dated 18.8.93 from the
~ Directorate General, Assam Rifles, Shillong, C/0 99 A.P.O.,
and order dated 12.5.59 and 17.5.99.

2. dJurisdiction :
The applicant declare that the subject matter of the

application is within theljurisdiction of this Hon'ble:Tfibunal

3.- Limitation : 1
The applicant declare that the application is within the

period of limitation under Section 21 of the Administrative
Tribunals Act, 1985. L
Contd e o o L"/"
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4, ~ Facts of the Case

under the Director GQeneral of Assam Rifles and at present

Shillensg .
are posted at i in different Units and unit Hgrs.

L,1, 'I‘hat the applicants are working in different capac1t1es &@
There cause of actlon is same and they are low paid employees i
and as such pray before this Hontble Tribunal to allow them
to move this application jointly under . Rule 4(5){(a) of the

Central Administrative Tribunals (procedure) Rules, 1987.

4.2, That the Government of India has decided to give some
incentive to the civilian employees of the Central Government -
civilian employees working in the States and Union Territori_es
of North Eastem-Region. Thé scheme amongst others granted
special (Duty) Allowance (for short SDA) to the employees
having Al1 India Transfer Liability. The original Scheme was tggme
issued m';de'x‘ Ministry of Finance 0.M. No. I1.20014/3/83/EIV
dated 14.12.1983. Those who are covered by the scheme dated
14.12.1983 were given SDA with effect from 1.12.1983 in terms
of para 3 of the said 0. M. The period and rate of payment was
subsequently modified from time to time. The Central Government
Civilian Employees posted in North Eastern covered by the said
O. M. dated 14,12,1983 were paidSDA in terms of the said 0.M.
It is stated that there were employees who were not given SDA
and who gpproached the Hon'ble Cent:al Administrative Tribunal
got SDA. Thereafter the same was taken up to the Hon'ble
Supreme Court in a number of cases. The Hon'ble Supreme Court
decided on the entitlement of SDA as laid down in the 0. M.

dated 14,12,1983, L :
COIl'td * 2 2/"'
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annexed hereto and the same is marked as

An exfract of the 0.M. dated 14.12.1983 is \£z
Annexure - I. §§

4,3, That after judgment of the Hon'ble Supreme Court;
the Government of India, Ministry of Finance issued 0. M,
No. II(3)/95~R/II(B) dated 12.,1.96 by which the payment of
_ SDA has been regulated in the manner as indicated in para 6

of that 0, M. referred above,

Copy of the Memo dated 12,1.,1996 is annexed

hereto and the same is marked as Annexure - 2,

4,4, That the Ministry of Home Affairs issued a letter

- to the Director Ceneral, Assam Rifles under No., II/11O11/1/9&4PP
IV dated 3,3.86 informing fhat the personmel and civilian

- non-combatised officers/emplbyeés were not entitled to SDA as

8Bk envisaged in the 0. M. dated 14.12,1983, Therefore, the
gpplicants were not paid SDA interms of tﬁe 0. M..dated 14.12,1983

A copy of the 0.M., dated 3.3.1936 is enclosed

as Annexure - 3,

45, That the Govt, of India, Ministry of Home Affairs was
seized with the matter of improving the conditions of the
services of the Assam Rif¥es personal particularly in the

matter of grant qf SDA and special Compensatory (RemoteeLoaality)
Allowance to Assam Rifles personmgl posted in the States and

COn'td ¢ o o 6/"
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A\

ES

Union Territories of North Eastern Region, Andaman & Nicobar

Islands and Lakshadweep and grant of Sikkim Compensatory

 Allowance. The President of India conside:'r‘ing the peculiar
conditions of service of the Assam Rifles employees accorded
sanction of some allowances, and SDA is one of such allow-

- ances sanctioned by the President. Other allowances sanctio-

P

ned by the President are Special Compensatory Allowance

(also called Special Compensatory (Remote Locality)Allowance

and Sikkim Compensatory Allowance). These allowances 1o the

Assam Rifles personnel were granted by the President of India

with _effect from 7.11.88. As regards the non-combatised

civilian employees, the sanction of the President indicated

as under. The employees fall in this category.

Category of personnel
Entitled allowance

i) Speciz:Ji(Duty)Allowance
Combatised personnel
(including Cadre Officers)
inbattalions of Assam Rifles
and the combatised personnel
- (including Cadre Office) in
static formations (such as
offices of IC, IGI, DIGs,
Range Hgrs, Training Centre
etc) and other units (Mainte-
nance Groups, workshops |

etc), of Assam Rifles.

Particulars of Q.M. 'S
regul ating the allowance.

Item (iii) in para 1 of
Ministry of Finance O.M.
No.¥T.200014/3/83 R. IV
dated 14.12,1983 as amended
from time to time, read
with their 0.M.Mo.P.20014/
3/83 R.IV dated 29.10.86
and their 0.M.No.P.20014/1/
3/83 E.IV dated 15,7499
and Min. f Fin.0.M.No.
P.20014/16/86. E.IV/E.II/B
dated 1.12,88, This is in
modi fication of sanction
issued in MHA letter No.IT.
27012/31/85-PP.II dated
6.4.87,

COn'td e * e 7/-

-2
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n | Y
ii) Non~-combatised civilian ~ same as above.(This is modi-
personnel (including office- catién of the sanction issued
| rs) in battalions of Assam ~ vide item (3) of MHA Kb
Rifles and static formations letter No.11011/1/84 PP.IV - }
(such as offices of D.G. IGP, . dated 3.3.86) . §
DIG, Range Hqgrs. Training N \%

Centre etc. and other group
(Maintenance Groups, workshops

etc), of Assam Rifles.

This letter dated 2.2.1989 stipulated improvement in the
condition of service of Assam Rifles employees and this
decision is a clear and considered decision modifying earlier
order by which your himble épplicants were not given the said.
SDA. The decision to grant SDA to the applicants as sanctio-
ned by the Pfesident of Iédia communicated to the Director

General, Assam Rifles, Shillong by circular dated 2.2.1989

~which is a distinct dicision as regards the Assam Rifles

employees and:as such this is a special provisibﬁ as regards

the Assam Rifles only as distinguished from cther Central Govt.

- civilian employees. Your humble gpplicants bégs tostéite that

this distinction has always been maintained and as such while
SDA was paid to the other Central Government Civilian Employees
by the 0.M. dated.14.12.1983 Assam Rifles, employees were not
embraced by the said O.M. Its is only with the sanction of the
PrésidEnt of India as a peculier case of the Assam Rifles that
the employees. of the Assam Rifles are being paid SDA under the
circular dated 2.2.1989, In this connection it is also
partinent to mention that while the other civilian Central

Government employees were paid SDA with effect from 1.11.83.

COn‘td » 3 L3 8/ -
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- Your gpplicants have been granted the SDA for Assam Rifles

with effect from 7.11.1988. | &§7

Copy of the circular dated 2.2.,1989 is annexed

hereto and the same is marked as Annexure - 4.

4,6, That the pay:& Accounts Office, Assam Rifles,
Shillong was raising questions regarding payment of SDA to
Your humble‘applicants. They were confused for the 0Q.M,
dated 12.1.1996 issued by the Ministry of Finsnce by which
the SDA of the other Centfal Government Employees were
regulated. A communication ﬁas made fromvthe Director '
General, Assém Rifles, Shillong to the Joimt Secretary, ) ‘
Ministry of Home Affairs explaining the entitlement of SDA to
'Clvillan Employees of Director General, Assam Rifles, Shillang
under letter No. A/I-A/242/98 dated 6.6.98. This letter
discussec in detailed the entitlement of SDA to the Civilian
Employees of Director Beneral, Assam Rifles and also the
matter of objection_by the pay & Accdunts Officer, Assam

Rifles and to come to the following view, ¢

"'In view of the position explained sbove, this
Directorate is of the opinion fhat the

concern of the Pay & Acchunts office (Assam
Rifles) about the eligibility of SDA to civie
lian employees or Birectorate General Assam
Rifles, Shillong is not premised onvthe legal
interpretation of extend Govt. orders cited
above, which provide for a speéial dispensa-

tion to the non-combatised civilian personnel

Contd e o o 9/"
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(including officers) in units as well
as static formations including this

Directorate. This Directorate therefore

o~ o pnn L s

maintain that drawal of SDA by the - -
civilian employees of DGAR, Shillong

is in ordert,

Copy of the letter dated 6.6.1998 is’
annexed hereto and the same is marked as

Annexure - 5, ¢

4.7.  That the Ministry of Home Affairs under their letter
dated 9.7.98. while replying to the letter dated 6.6.98 of
the Respondent No.3, informed the letter that the proposal
for grant of SDA to the Civilian employees of Assam Rifles
had been condidered in the Ministry but the same had not
been agreed ti in view of the orderé of -the Ministry of

Finance dsted 12.1.86.. The respondent No. 3 therefore on

-21.7.98 forwarded a copy of the said leyter'to the pay &

Accounts Office, Assam Rifles for information énd)necessary

action

Copy of the "aforesaid letter dated

9.7.98 is annexed herewith as Annexure - 6,

4,8, That thereafter by their letter dated 18.8.98, the
Director Generdl, Aésam Rifles, Shillong had intimated the
General.Secretary, A, R.(Civil) Employees Association, DGAR,
Shillong that Pay & Accounts Office, Assam Rifles had
intimated that SDA should be discontinued from the pay of

August, 1998 in respect of all the civilian employees of

COntd ® o o 10/"‘ .
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Director General, Assam Rifles. The pay & Accounts office
Assam Rifles had further stated that the SDA drawn from

20.9.94 to till date is also to be recovered.

Copy of the letter dated 18.8.98 is }@

annexed hereto and marked as Annsxure - 7.
4.9, That the Civilians of Assam Rifles are receiving
SDA oﬁ the sanction of the President under ordér dated
2¢2:89 with effect from 7.11.88 and not from'1985 like other
Central Government Employees. It is humbly stated that_there kxx
is no order modifying or cancelling the said order dated ‘
2.2.1989. The Finance Ministry's letter dated 12,1.1996
in humble submission of the epplicants had no application
in the case of the present gpplicants. It is stated that
the order iﬁ letter dated 12.1.96 gpplies only to case$ who
got SDA by orders of.Courts; Those who have been getting
Sda by decision of Govt, of India, departments are not".
affecped by this letter, For example Group A Officers ofrthe
Govt. of India posted:in North Eastern Region have been
getting SDA irrespective ofIWhether they have been gppoin-~
ted from outside N, E. Region or not.'Those initially
.aépointed in N. E, Region are also continuing to get SDA.
They are not affected by letter dated 12.1.96. The |
gpplicants are getting SDA-as per Govt., of India's decision
and letter datedL1%,1.96 is not attracted in their cases..
The Assam Rifleéiiéé?GZingvthe applican%s form a seperate
class, as the Group A Officers also form a sepearte class

and as such the matter of SDA for them has been dealt with

seperately, and as such paid SDA.
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4,10 That the Ditectorate General, Assam Rifles,
Shillong had written anothre letter dated 20.9.98 to

Joint Secretary (P) Ministry of Home Affaire, New Delhi
clarifying the total position of the entitlement of SDA

to the Civilian Employees of Assam Rifles. It is humbly
stated that the gpplicants are entitled to SDA and Payment
of 'SDA to them should be continued and no recovery should
be made for payment of SDA. | )

Copy of letter dated 20.8.98 is .annexed

hereto and merked as Annexure - 8,

4.11.  That the spplicents state that thereafter the

>Ministry of Home Affairs under their letter No. 22013/2/98-

PP.IV dated 22,9.98 and No. 22012/10/97 - FP.V dated

12. 05 99 clarified that the Special Duty Allowance would
not be admissible to the civilian employees of Assam

Rifles and discontinuation thereof was applicable. It was |
also directeo therein that the amount already paid to the ;

civilian employees be ‘recovered. After passing of the said

‘clarlfioatlone, the respondent No. 3 issued letter dated

©12.10.1998 and 17.05.1999 informing passing of the aforesaid

clarifications and it was further informed that the
Directorate was in touch with the Ministry for restoration
of the entitlement of SDA to civilian employees of Assam

Rifles outcome of which would be intimated separately. The

- applicants state that the clarification given by the Ministry

Contd . . . 12/~
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vide letter dated 20.08.98 and 12:,05.99 is arbitrary and
the direction for recovery of the amount paid is unrea=-
sonable-. Moreever, the decision of the respondent No. 3
to implement the said direction/clerification, as communi-
cated through the letter dated 17.05.99 is unjustified.
Therefore, the letters dated 22.9.98, 12.05.99 and

17.05.99 are liable to be set aside and gquashed.

Copy of the aforesaid letter dated 22.09.98,
12.10.98 and letters dated 12.05.99 and
17 ¢05.99 are annexed herewith as Annexures -

9, 10; 11 and 12 respectively.

4e12, That ﬁhe applicants state that the effice Memoran—
dum dated 12.1.96 has no bearing with the payment of Special
Duty Allowance to them in es much as the same has been‘
granted by the President of India through a separate circular
dated %% 2.2.89 and it has got no link with 0.M. dated

14.12, 83, 12.1.86 or 22. 7.98 through which SDA was granted

to other Central Govt. Civilian Employees. Therefore the
Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to declare that the 0.M. dated
12.1.96 has got no relevance with the payment of SDA to “the
present applicants. The condition of service of appllcants

‘renders entitlement of SDA.

- Copy of communication dated 18.6.99 is

enclosed as Annexure = 13,

4o14, Thaf your applicants beg to state that some of
the simllarly situated employees of Assam Rifles, Shillong
have also approached the Hon'ble Tribunal by way of filing
of an original Application No0.207 of 1998 and the said

Contda....13
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Original Application is pending before the Hon'ble Tribwnal. |
The‘said‘ original Application came up before the Hon'ble ‘
Tribunél on 26.8,98 for admission amd tige Hom'ble Tribunal

was pleased to admit the said O.A. and was further pleased
to_stgy the operation of the orders dated 9.7.98. Similar ?%
other 0.AS No. 225/99 and 328/99 and 372/99 have also been
adnitted with similar interim orders. Therefore fhe present
’applications pray before the Tribunal for a similar orders

like that of 0.A.207 of 1998, 225 of 1999 and 328 of 1999

as the applicants are similarly situated and their grievgnces
are also éamé against the same respondent. It is stated ;

that more number of similar original spplications are pending

before this Hon'ble Tribunal and the similarly situated
employees are paid SDA.

Copy of the order dated 26.6.98 passed in .
0.4, No. 225 of 1999 is annexed as Annexure-14,

hi14,  That this application has been made bonafide and

for the cause of Jjustice,

5. Groundg for Relief(s) with Legal Provisions :

5.1. For that the gpplicants are entitled to SDA by
Presidential Order dated 2.2.1989 which has not beéen

cancelled ot modified.

5.2, For that the Office Memorandum dated 12.1.96 has

no gpplication in the instant case of the applications.

Contd « o 1&/"’
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5.3, For that the respondents themselves have péid SDA

to the spplicants with effect from 7.11.88 due to- their

entltlement and there has not been any change in the order

of the entitlement and as such they should continue to get %
R\

the SDA.

544 For that the SDA has been sought to be StOpDed and
recovery has been ordered without giving scope of explana-
tion by the applicants which is voilative of Principles of

Natural Justice,

5654 For that the payment of SDA received have already
been spent by the applicants and there is no scope of refund

*

of such amount.

5.6. For that non-payment of SDA already drawn shall cause
undue hardship to the appliéants which they have been paid

SDA because of their entitlement.

57 For that non-payment and proposed recovery of SDA
payments shall be violative of Article 14, 16 and 21 of the

Constitution of India, being arbitrary.

5.8, For that\the entitlement of Special Duty Allowance of the
Civilian Employees of the Assam Rifles has no relevance with

the clerification issued by the 0.M. dated 12.1.1996 sand as

such there is no relevance to the order passed under letters
dated 9.7.98, 12.10.98 as well as letters dated 22.9.98.,
1245499 and 17.5.99 and the saﬁe are liable to be set aside

and quashed.

Con-td * o . 1 5/"
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6. Detzils of Remedy

‘The gpplicants beg to state that there is no other
remedy under any Rule. The application before the Hon'ble

Tribunal is the only remedy.

T Matter no Pehding before any other Court :

*The applicants further declare that they have not

previously filed any application, writ petition or suit
regarding the matter in respect of which the epplication
has been made before any €ourt of Law or any other

authority or any Bench of the Tribunal and/ or any such

spplication, Writ petitidn or Suit pending be fore mny of

them. But similar applications filed by other employees are

pending before this Hon'ble Tribunal.

8. ‘Relief(s) sought for

Under the facts and circumstances of the case the

apprlicants pray for the followi‘ng relief(s).

8+1. That the 0.M, dated 12,1,96 be declared as not appli-

cable in case of the present applicants

-

8.2. The payment of SDA to the gpplicants should be continued

and no recovery of SDA should be made from the spplicants.

8.3. The orders in letter dated 9.7.98 (Annexure - 7) and

communication in order dated 18.8.98 (Annexure -7) regarding

non-entitlement of SDA to the applicants be set aside and

| guashed. -

Con.td o e . 16/"
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8.4, That thé impugned orders passed under letter No.
22013/2/98—PP.V.dated 22.9.98 (Annexure - 9) letter No. |
A/I-A/242/98 dated 12.10.98 (Ammexure - 10). Letter No.
22012/10/97 dated 12.5.99 (Annexure - 11} and letter No.
A/0-H/242/99 dated 17-5-99 (Annexure - 12) be set aside

and quashed.

8.6. Costs of the gpplication.

8.7. Any other relief/reliefs to which the applicants are
entitled to under the facts_ and circumstances of the case and

as may be deemed fit and proper by the Hon'ble Tribtmal'.'

9. Inteim Relief Prayed For : 4
. ; v

4
During pendency of this application, the ap_plicants?

pray for the following reliefs :-

9.1, That the letter dated 9.7.98 issued by the Ministry
of Home Affairs, New Deigi and letter dated 18.8.98 issued
by the Respondent No. 3 be suspended.

9.2. That the payment of SDA to the applicants be continued
and proposed recovery of SDA drawn from 20.9.94, be stayed.

¥
9.3. That the operation of the impugned letters dated
12.10.98 and 22.09.98 and letters dated 17.05.99 snd
12.,05.99 be stayed till disposal of this applic@tion.

Contd . . 17/-
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The above interim relief are prayed on the

grounds narrated in paragreph 5 of this application.

10.

11.

12.

| iv) Payable at

T . . . L ] L] . . . . . . L ] * L] » .

This application has been filed through Advocate.

Particulars of Postsl Order :

i) I.P.0. No. 06 4 S61L9

ii) Date of Issue -t 8.2.2000,

iii) Issued from G.P.0. Guwahati

.o

G.P.0. Guwahati

Particulars of Enclosures :

As stated in the INdex.

Verification .
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VERIFICATION

_ _ I, Smti Helan Basumatary, daughter
of Sri Samuel Basumatary, resident of Alugudam, Shillong,
aged about 29 yemps, working as Staff Nurse in Assam
Rifles Administrative Superintendent Unit, Shillong, say
that I am one of the agpplicants in‘the above case and have be
been authorised by the other applicants to sign this
verification and accofdingly I verify that the statements
made in paragraphs 1, 4, 6 to 12 are true to my personal
knowledgé and those made in paragraphs 2, 3 and 5 are
true to my legal advise and that I have not addressed any
meterial facts. |

And I, sign this verification on this

l&i’f;" day of March, 2000.

oo ol | . -
1, Tj:&;:(;oo , m)

SIGNATURE
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"NOL20014/2/83,/F.1W
Yovernment of 1n.ia
Miodlsiry of fdnance
Dopsrtamnt of Expsnditure

Néw Delhi, the 14th Lec'B) : 't':

OFFICi MENMDRANDUM. .

'?i Sud & Allowances and factlilles for civilien employees :
e of thy Central Covernment serxving in the Steten
end Unicn Torritoriet of North fastern Ragione= - ¢
fuprovements {herenf, _ : i
! ' i
) The nced ror avtracting and retaining the services
al

|
i
of competant officers for gervice in the hKorth Bugtern |-

‘ Regiorn comprining the States of Asaur, Maghaleya, Manipur, o
? Hagaland on¢ Mizoram has bucn cngaging the attontion of ‘
v the Governwognt for sometime., The Govornment hud appointad 2-
« a gonmittee vnder the Chafrmanghip of Secretbry, Departmont !.
“ of Personnal "and Adminiutrativo'ﬂoﬂo:ms, tc review the |
A exdoting allowonceoa snd Adainictrative Raforimm,to review o
! the existing allouRnces and facilities ddminnibla te tho

1

various categories of Civilien Control Government QM LOyeas.

sorving in thie region and to suggent suitable improvements, ’
.‘_ . )
The recommenddticns of tho Cowmwrittee have bean carefully ‘

L
conafdered by the Govermment end the kFrepidont is now :
| - plosged to dacide aa fOllowg te~

— 1)

Jenure of postins/deputetion i

XRARHHKKFOAKMXN 2 XX : ' :

- -

. 14) Weightouge for Centrul deputatiop/training sbroad
, and cpecinl menticr dn confidentyil Recordag,. '

vy

. ' KX KIIXINKNX Y K ‘
111) Specinl (Puty) Allouunce) ‘

Central Govérnmant civilian eaploye e who hsva All
‘“'1ndiu trangier limbility Will be grunted u Epecial (buty)

Allowance at the rate of 2% parcent of tapdc ray n bhjacs
' Yo o celling of B 400/« per wmonth on fosting te wny
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3 : Mnuxure-~fi{Contd, )

station n the North EBasterp Regicne Such of thos @sg.loyoe
vho exempted £rin Bayment ot dnceme tex will, houaevoer,
not be 2ligibic for thi- Spuclul (Luty) Allosanche 3ppcin)

6lu1y} ollovance will b iy adiltion to “ny epuclal pay

f 87 { ( o
a_mJM a@f;ufauun Duty) Klloranse already Yvding drawn -
subject to the condition thot tim toetel of such drecie)
Cbuty) Allzwince will nat exceed By, 4C0/ = Psfe Epecial
Allouns:o 11K special Compunnqxn:y (@emote Locality)
Allowancc.(gbnstructton‘Allowancc And Prefrct “llowanca wi
be 4Kk auy Separotely,
’2; , XXX X K XN N X A
} X X x» x
i' X 0L X % X
o
% _
”% ; RRXRX XX ¥ %X
' Co
|"?£ '
jh Sd/= vyie FAIALIY
] : . ‘
i JoINT SECRETARY TO THE GOWEPNNENT OF TNUIA
i
!1 i
g )
i )
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NO,11(3)/e5-E, 11(B)

Geverhment ef India/
\ Ministry ef Finance
Department of Expenditure

New Delhi, the 12th Jan : 199%.

-

COFF ICE_MEMORANDUM

Sub ¢ Spocial Duty Allewances fer civilian wplozoes of the
Central Gevernment serving in the State and lhien
Territeries of Nerth Eastern Regidne regarding.

1, The undersigned 1s directed te refer te this Department's
O.M.Ne 20914/3/83=-E1IV dated 14,12,83 and 20.4,88 read with _
OuM Ne, 26914 /16/86. E, IV/E. I1(B) dated 1.12.88 en the subject
mentiened abeve.

2, The Gevernment of India vide the akevementiened QM

dt 14.12.83 granted certain incentives te the Central Gevernment
civilian empleyees pested te the NE Reglen, he ef the incentives
was pyment of a ® Spaclal Duty Allewance * (SDA) te these whe
have ® All India Transfer Liability . . :

3. I was clarified vido the abeve mentienad OM dt 20.4,1987
that fer the purpese ef sanctiening ® Special Dut Allewance "
 the All India Transfer Lishility ef the members any service/
cadre »f er sincumbents ef any pest/greup of pests has te be
determined by a*p;lying the tests of recruitment zene, premetien xmm
zene etc. X,¢. whether recruitment te service/cadre/pest has
baen made en all India basis and whether premetien is alse dene
en the basis of an all India commen Senierity list fex the .
service/cadre/past as a whole, A mere clause in the appeintment
_letter to the effect that the pay en cencernaed is liable Lo be
transferred anmhere in India, do net make him eligible fer
the grant ef SDA,

4, Seme employees working in the NE Regien xsp reached
the Hen'ble Cen‘tral Administrative Tribunal (CAT {Guwahati
Bench ) praying fer the grant ef SDA te them even theugh thoz
were net eligible for the grant ef this allewance, The Hen'ble
Tribunal had upheld the prayers ef the petitieners as thelr
appointment letter carried the clause of A}l India Transfer
1iapility and, accerdingly, directed payment of SDA te them.

5, .- In semo cases, the directiens of the Central Agministrativi
Tribunal were implemented, Meanwhile, a fon speclal leave

ot itlens were filed in the Hen'kle gupromo Ceurt by semeo
ginistrations/l)epartmonts against the Qrders of the CAT,

Captd.es 2/=
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é. The Hen'kble Supreme Ceurt in their judgem¢nt daliveered

on 20-9-96 ( in civil appealing ne 3251 ef 1993) upheld the
submission ef the Gveernment of India that Central Geverhment
civilian empleyees whe have all India transfer liability are
entitled to the grant ef SDA, en being pested te any statlen

in the NE Reogien frem eutside the regz‘on and SDA weuld net be
payable merelr because of the clause in the pppeintment exrder
relating to al)l India Transfer Liability. The apex Ceurt

further added that the grant of this allewance enly te the
efficers transferred frem outside the rezri\on te ‘i;hIs regien would
not be vielative ef the. previsiens centalned in Article 14 of
the Censtitutien as well as the equal pay dectrine, The Hen'ble
Court 2lse directed that whatever ameunt has already been paid
te tha respendents ar fer that matter te ether simiZatly stxaked
situated empleyees weuld net be recevered frem them in se far as
this allewance is cencerned, -

Te In vieﬁ of the abave judgement of the Hen'ble Supreme
Court, the matter has been exemined in censultatien with the
Ministry of Law and the following decidiens have been takens

i) The ameunt already paid en acceunt of SDA te the
ineligikle persens en eI before 20-0-¢4 will be waived &

14) The smeunt paid en acceunt of SDA te inzin ineligible
persens after 20-9-94 ( Which alse includes these cases in
rpeurekxnfx respect of which the allewances was pertaining t
the peried prier te 26=%-94 but payment were given after
this dated 1.3. 26-9-945 will be recevered,

g. All the Ministries/Departments etd, are requested te
keep the abeve instructiens in view for strict cempliance,

- % In thelr applicatien te employees of Indian Audit and
Accounts Department, these erders iasue in censultatien with the
cemptreller and Auditer Gonkexat General ef India,

e, Hindl versien of this OM is enclosed.

: Sd f=xx
. ( C Balachandran )
Under Secy. te the Gevt : ef India,

Ministries/Department s of Govt, of the Gevt, of India, etC.

Copy(with ) , UPSC etc, as per standard
endersement lis%, '
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ANNERURE-Z |

. ' ' NO.II1.11011/1/84-FP,1IV

A . : Governmiht "of .India/Bharat Sarkar _
// ‘ Ministry of HHom: Affairs/Girh Mantralaya.
/ o ‘ Mew Delhi, the 3-3-86.
To - B

\

' The Di\rector General, )

N " Assam Rifles, ° - )
.Sub:~ Allowance and facilities for civilian employees
: of the Central Government Serviog in the States

and Union Territories of North castern Region-
Imppovenant there-of,

sir, ‘ o ' : I

I am directed to refer to the correspondence
. resting with your letter lio. A/IV-(C)/1-64/8 dated
8th November, 1936 on tie subject noted above and to
say that the matter has been examinad in detail in

Cons ultation with the Ministry of Finance. Tle followinyg
docisions have bcen taken :-

1. The Personnel in 8Bns, of Assam Rifles will not
be entitled to tle concessions envisayed in the
Ministry of Financa (Dsptt. of ExXpre.) O.M.No. 20014/
3/83-£~-1V. dated 14.12,1983 as th2y move in
oryganiscd ygroup and have backe-up supgort.

\,/2. Tlvx Agsam Rifles pchonncl £ Civilian non=-
combatised Officers/employees of Assam Rifles
do not hawe All India Transfer liability and .
as such, the quastion 6f grant of special ° K2
(duty ) allowance even in tly case of civilian
non-combatis:d officers/employees does not
arise,

3. Non=-combatised civilian staff of static

formations such as offices of DJ3,IGP, DIGS

. and Range Headquarters of Assam Rifles may
'be allow:d concessions envisaged in the
Ministry of Finance O.M. dated 14,12.83 referred
to above (except specjial (duty) allowance)
subjact t& €h3 condition tiat they move as
individuals and do not have back-up support.

2. .. Tihis issucs with tilrr concurrence of the
Integrated Finance Division vide timirc Dy.No. 705 /86—~
J Fin.III, bL.f. dateu 21.02 1986.

Yours faithfully,

sd/ xx»n
( Po VIIVIARNGIBVAN )
DEPULY SECY. TO Ti GOVT. OF IHNDIA.

xixn 22X
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, No. 11011/1/84-FpP. IV
governanent of Indlia

"qtq.)’of-hﬂuam Ri7les 27012/31/85-FP .11 dated 6/4/87)

Wty

11) ﬁon‘combatised civilian Same as above = (This 18 in
TN pbattallons of Assam Rifles vide item (3) of pard 1 of MHA

" ap offices of ha, I16GP, DIGS, it 1/3/86).
. Range Hors, Training Centre
Xy “M,e;c)-and other units (Maint-
G enance Groupd, vorkshdps etc)
.o of Assanm Ritlaw

52) Sgc—‘.cial_ggl_x_\pensau_ggy_
«lkwmme(Agﬁiﬂigggﬁ
Tpecial Coupensitoly
TRemote Locality)

" Rilowance)

’

_ 20014/2/86—E.IV dt 23/9/86 and

!' : “‘:'dlrii‘-'“tl'.nl Ul il b Lharg W
Z7Ul'£/31/[}b—\.‘p_ll ut |)/'-'|/'.*j'l) .

3f‘(Maintenance Groups,workuhdps sanction f1gsued in MHA jetter No. LI

'ﬂpersonnel(inpludinq officers) Modi€ication of the ganction jgsued

f’""'7ahd in static formations( such jetter NO. 11011/1/94-11 1V datud

. QONEXWR c-4

3

|
i
|
|
!
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G
Y;\

. Ministcy of itowne Affalcrs Ty
- New Delnd, dated the 2nd Felb' B8Y B
The Dirvctor Genaerol ' .
Agsai RL£Lao
‘ Shillong=7193011 P!
B Subject': Grant ot spucial (Duty Allowance and Speclal
: _ ;Compunnutory (Remote Locality)Allowance to hggam Rifles
,personnul posted in che Statey and uynion rTerrituries of
'north‘eustcrn cegion, ondenal & Nicobsr Islends and
' Lakshadweep-0rant of Sikkim Compensatory Allowance L
Sanction rcgqrding. |
o . .o N
: Sir‘ !
;1 1 ‘am directed tO convey the sanction q&_&ﬁg_gggg}Qeng to the
' grant of the following allowances to the personnel in assam Rifles
i with effect from w ‘ : .
" ‘;v-P‘CategQEY of personnel : particulacs Of O.ME g dlating :
R R I entitled to allowance | the allowance !
LIRS (L (%) |
EE SO (1) Combatised personnel Trem (1i1) dn para 1 of Minlstxy of .
3 . ( including Cadre Officers) Finance u.M.NO.II/20014/3/83—E.1V db ¢
R in battalions Of Agsam 14/12/83 a8 amended from time to ™ :
oo riffes end the coinbatised ' time, read with thelr 0.M.No/20014/ o
il personnel(including Cadru 3/83—B—1V/11 datud 29/10/86 thelr - i
o o Officers) in statlc formations O.M.NO.II.20014/3/83—E.1V dated !
o ~ (such as ofﬁices‘of DG, IGP, 15/7/868 and nin of Fin.0 .M. NO.Fe ‘
S ' pIGS, Range HQLS, Training 20014/16/86.E.1V/E-1103) dated 1/12/
T Centre etc.) and other units 30.(This is in madification of .
I

i
]

o

A

B,V

! v adesh) alv reﬁur.(Thiu s An

. 2
L

....2

" category of personnel s Hame as indicated against ltems 1(1Y\
mentioned against item (1. “above.Minlstry of Finance 0.M3 NO«

' 20014/6/86-F .1V daved 23/9/86 and
271/4/67 (Mcghdlayu) NO. 20014/7/

( Assam) No.ZUUlQ/lU/Ub—E.IV duted
23/9/86 and 22/4/07(Tr1puru)/Nc. o

10/4/
U'7U~\i'/.ox.dm) WU « 2001/‘./9/‘3()—\‘3,IV dt

' ' 23793730 und ’).')_//l/U'I(N':m_;u).uu(,\) and

. 16/4/ﬂv(muu1pur) N0.20014/4/06-
: B de 23/9/680 and 59 /4 /81 Arunachal

I
1

1
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oot s otmtatr

CComba Ll g owall o oan
non=combatlyea personnel
(including offlcers) in

Al b Compani oy
ne

PLiudetry ol Finonee et i sunra/ ,
B/06-15. LV dated 23/9/86 end 22/4/87.

Agsam Rifleyg posted In
Sikkdm, - '

‘With effect from 7/11/88, the Assam Rifles personnel who were

2.
,\in recipt of special compensatory Field Area Allowonce (ea in the
Army) will ceas@ 0 draw the some. ' T T

3.

The above sanctlons

ore not applicable to Army O£ ficers/pErEBrny
- personnel on deputation to Aguam Rifles. '

4.

MO D MNo. 5(72) E, dated 7/11/08 &nd F.99/08 (1) /6

This issue with the concurrence of the Ministry of Finance vide

9 dated 13/1/8Y and

Integrated Finance Division of Lhis Mindstry vide thelr Dy.No. 4744/
(H0/88 dated '1/12/68. .

—

Yyours failthfully,

S 8d/- X X KK
( 1.1, Sharma )
Deputy Secraetory to the Government vf India

No. 11011/1/84~FP.IV dated New Delhi, the 2nd Feb 8Y.

Copy to :-

1.
2.
3.:

~The Pay & Accounts Oftice, Assam Rifles, Shillongs

‘The Accountant General, Assam Meghalaya, etec. shillong.

Finance -IIL, Minlotry of Howe AMialrs.

Ministry of Finance, Deptt of Expenditure (£.IXI Branch).

‘Ministry of Finance, Deptt, of Expenditure (L.IV Branch) .

Liaison OfLficer, Assam Rifle:n, Now Dalhi.

20 Spare coples.

H5A /- XAX
(M M Sharma )
Deputy Secretory to the Government of India
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ppnoxure= B
governmend of India,
Minisbry of jona ASLRiTS,

pirectorato General Asean Rifles, .

8h1110nm~79301k~
N0.0/1- A/ 24228 patods © June,28

apyri 0.P. OTYBy |

sostnt becerd vaLy \x /.,

© Horth Block,

Minietry of Home Affalrs,
tow Delhi.

N7 OF SPECIAL WUTY ALTOWANCE TO
A PTOYEES_OQF 1

ENLTTLEM
TUITIAN

glr,

1. I an dlrected %o astate ﬁhat'Spacial puty Allowance
(cDA) ls one of the ten concesslonslfacilitiea extended te

rha Centrod covb.civillen enployees garving 1n North Eastern
S peglon wlth effect from 01 Nov. ‘83 ganctioned under MinlsiTy

of Finance M 0. 20014/3/93 E.IV dated 14.12.83 enclosed &b
annexuce Lo gupsequenily, consequent re 4th cenbral Pay
Comisaion recormendatlons, sbove conceasions/facilitlea
were madifled-and tuo rore concessions were given with
effect f£yonr . O} . 188 undexr Ministry of Finance OM Noe.

pec
: 3301&/16/§§/E.IV/E.II(B) dated O Dec. g8 attached 88

ALl AULY Lie

2 The Asgan Riles projecteﬂ to the Mintsbry of Home
Affairg for extension ef the sbove concessions/faclllties
1peluding SD& o bhe conbatant end olvilien employees of

Pal

hocan Rifles oo the snalogy thet all those concessalons

ppeluding ShHA Wene gvailable 15 the enpleyees of othser Cros
1iko BSF, CRPF che sinllarly gituated in ‘the Norbh eastern

M{dﬂ.m’:«tmm’.m,'. e R e e PP

perlone while grant of the above concessglons to %he combaten®

enployees were turned down, 2ll these concesslons excepbt SDA

wera smnctioned-for civilian enployecs of Asgssn Rifles posted

1n ghabic gornmations 1ike Directorate General Asgam Rifles,
Inspecthor general Assen Rifles(Norﬁh), Bangf RQrs. and
Agsan Rifles Tralbning Centre and gohool with @ fect frox
o perch 86 under Ministry of Home Affalrs letter Noe ‘
II.11011/1/84PP 4 dated 3 March'BG(Annexure 11X atbached)
copy aendorsed alongwlth others to Pay and Accounts Office
. (Asgan leless, shillong and Ministry of Tinance, pepht. ‘
of Expenditure (BeIV)y Subsequenylys gll -these concessionsd
except SDA were al s® axtended in the copbatant enployees
of AsSal R1ifles wivh effect fron Noy. 186 -under Minisiry

01 Yo
of Home Affairs lebber No. L, 27012/31/85/FF. 11 dated 04 Aprid’

’87(Annexurc~1V)¢

3o Consequent ©o change over of'pay.structura of Agsax.

rRifles pers&nnel~from Army pebtern po CPO, pattern fren

01 Jan 86 following Tourth Centxpl Pay Conmlasion recenrenT

dntions. SDA on the snalogy of ather VPOS 1ike BSF CRPF
ale. was ¢lse extended to both combantanx and'civlllan
employees of Assan Rifles with aftect {rom 07 Nove. 88
(widh cove gorlcal mentlon of -the civillan,staff gnd

A Chcors of all statlc {ornations of Assan Rifles includlng
n1ceooctorate Genaroal Agenn Rifles) under minlstry of Homa

{ 00..2
W

..
-——-'—M\‘-—-.____——-__,

——
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Affairs letter No.110%1/1/84~PP.IV dated 03 Fob-89 (attached

us Apnexure~V). Para 4 of the gsaid letter lays down that

the sanctlon of SDA for the combatant and eivilian enpleyees

of Assan Rifles wes duly concurred by the concerned departments
of tho Ministry of Flnence, viz. P.III and AS(F) Branches.
Copy of above originasl sanctloning letter of Ministry of Hone
Affeirs vac alse endorsed %o Pay ond Accounts 0ffice, (Assam
Rifles), &hllleng and also to Ministry of Finance, Depariment
of Ixpendiyure, E.III and E.IV Brenches,

4. The Pay & Accounts Offfcer(AR) has Visrefore, besn

" obligatorily passingthe monthly bills ef tﬁn civilian enpleyees -
of Directorate General Assam Rifles, Shi{llong witheut any
obgection right from the time of sanction of SDA to Assan
Rifles. Hewever, in end Aprilt98, Pay & Accounts Officer
(Assen RiIles), Shillong has 1nt{mated that SDA 18 net
onktitled %o the clvilien empleyees of DGAR " &hillong citdin
Minlistry of Finence (Department of Expenditure) OM mo.11(3§
D5-E.1I(B) dated 12 Jan'96 (cepy adtonhed < Arinewy e TE ),

S. The Judgement ef tha Apex Court rerarding non~entitle-
nent of SDa to certein category of civilian personnel is
based on the general order sanctioning the ten concessions/
facilitles including SDA to civilian serving in the Norti~
eastern reglon, vide Minlstiry of Finance OM No.20014/3/93~E.IV
@aned l4 Dec.'éa (Annexure I) refers) end i%s subsequent
nodification. SDA was sanctlened to the combabtant and oivie
lian employees of Assen Rifles on CPO analogy and thab too,
from a much later date (07 Nev.'88) when tha Pay pattern

ef Agsan Rifles personnel was made on the lines of CPO
battern after Fourth Central Pay Commission reconrendations,
It may also be appreciated that the Ministry of Home Affalrs
as-well gs Ministry of Finance were fully aware of the genersal
eliglbility criteria for S0A vis-w~vis the conditionsg of
appolntmends, posting, transfer, retention, exigeucy ef
service etec. of the elvilian employees of stgtic formations
of Assam Rifles like DGAR, IGAR. Range HQs. and Training
Centre, Xeeping all these factors in view, 8 separate and

A 4 exclusive sanction was accorded by the Ministry of Home

N Affelrs for grant oif SDA to the combatant and civilian

7y enployees of Assam Rifles (Annexure-V refers).

A 6. In view of the position explained sbove, this Direche~

C 1 e rate 13 of the opinion that the concern of the ﬁay & Acesunts -

: , Offlce(Assan Rifles) sbout the eligibility of SDA to civilian

. employees of Directorate Gemorsl Asaan Rifles, shillong is

A1 - net premised on a [logical interpretationrof extant Gevi. orders .

.- o _=——¢cYted zbuve which }rovided for » special dispensatien 1o the

b nomrconbatised civilian personnel (including officers) in

" units as well as static formations fncludine +his ™M mantmmnda
This Direciorate therefore, maintains that uruwedi @I SVA by
the civilian employees of DGAR,Shillong 1is in arder.

7. Te sbove broposal/reference has been vetted by the
Financlal Adviser, lorth Eastern Council,

8. The Ministry is requegted to kindly issue a
clarificatlon on the subject. . '
1 Yours faeithfully,
| saf~ -

: (5 J R gharna)
, o ‘ ' Major General

l Dy.Director Goneral Assam Rifles,

Encly As sbove. i

[ -
a §f for Director General.,
X R

{

‘

|
|

R L
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No.TT.201 %/2/98/ 77
rovt of India
+iniastry of Home Affalrs

s~y Delhi jated O=T=98

To,
DGAR :
ghillong=11
subject 3 nntitlement of SDA to Civil erpoyces of DGAR
shillong.
sir,

1 am directed to refer to your letter Yo A 1=A/242/98
dated 5-6-98 on tha above ment ioned gubject and to zay that
the prOposal has been considered in the Ministry, vut the
game has not peen agreed to in view of the orders of Min

of Finance dated 12=1=08,

Yours faithfully,

( Nirmal Dev )
Desk O0fficer

9/7/98

.| Copy %o =

10AR
Horth Block \
Mew Delhl
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Mahanideshalaya Assam Rifles
Directorate General Assam Rifles
; Shillong -~ 793011

A/I-A/Pers/S8/ (£ Aug 98

Shri R5 Pathak
General Learatary
Assam "1{fles (Civil)
Employees Association

Directorate General Assam Rifles
- Shillong

ENTITLEMENT OF SDA TC THE CIVILIAN
EMPLOYFEES OF THE DIRECTCRATE GENERAL
ASSAM 2IFLES SHILLONG

‘1, Ref your letter No, AR(C)/EA/98/129 dated
12 aug 98,

2 The PAC AR has intimated that BDA should be
discontinued from the Pay of Aug 98 in respect of
all civilian Emnloyees of Directoratd General Assam
Rifles, Shillong, The PAO AR has further stated
that the SDA drawn from 20 Sep 94 to till date is’
also to be recovered,

3. For information please,

ooV

( RS Pawat )
Lt Col
AD(A)



order No. II(3)/95-E.I](B).dated 12 Jan 1996.

‘ .;.). .‘],g]t’\ <. L‘\.
[ 4
Tele No. 705009 Bharat $arkar
ydvernment of India
Grih Mantralaya )
Ministry of llome Affairs

. HMahanideshalaya Asoam Rifles
TR v . Directorate General Assam Rifles
Loyt o Shillony - 793011
._‘7'1\/.1-1\/?.42/98};3_10 ' nO  Rhug 9%

Shri Of P Aryé .

A Joint Pecretary (P)
27 North Plock
* Ministky of Home Affairs
New Delhi - ‘110001
AR o
\ ,
ENTITLEMENT OF SPECIAL DUTY ALLOWANCE IO
CIVILIAN EMPLOYEES QF DGAR. SHILLONG
Sir, '
1. I am directed to refer to your letter No. II.22013/2/98-PF.V .

dated 09-7-1998 and to state that the proposal for oligibility of
DA to . civilian employees of Directorate General ANAaosam Rifles,
Shillong was taken up vide this Diroctorate letter No. A/ 1-D/242/98
dated 06 Jun 1998 bul not agreed to in view of Miniotry of Finance

. o

2. Mter ~careful examination of Ministry of Finance Order dated
12 Jan 1996, a doubt has arisen in regard to applicability- of the
said order to the civilian employees of Directorate General Assam
Rifles, Shillong. The civilian employees of Directorate General
Nssam Rifles were granted SDA from 1988 onwards vide MIA's order No .
11.11011/1/84-FP.IV dated 01 Feb 1989, whereas employees of ' the
Central Government serving in the Htates and Union Territories of NE

-Region were granted . ‘the gaid allowance from 1983 onwards. Thr

allowance was discontinued for other employees from 20-9-1994 under
the Ministry of Finance Order dated 12 Jan 1996. Since the civilian
employees of Directorate General Assam Rifles, Shillong were granted
SDA from 1988 onwards, the orders of the Ministry of Finance letter
dated 12 Jan 1996 wéro‘not made operative till date.

3. Now, the Pay and Accounts Officer(Assam Rifles) has intimated
this Directorate to stop payment of SDA to the c¢ivilian anployeao
from the month of Aug 98 and also to recovaer the HDA drvawn by “thew
nince 20-9-1994.

4. It may be seen that while ceasing SDA to the civilian
employees of the Central Government serviirg in the States and Union
Territories of North-Eastern Region with effect from 20-9-94, the
Ministry of Finance has not made any reference of the MIIA's order
Mo. II1.11011/1/84-Fp.IV dated 01 Feb 1989 in their letter dated 1%
Jan 1996. The civilian employees of this Directorate were granted
SDN after lapse of Y% years le. from 07-11-1988 and were being
allowed to draw the said allowance by the PAO (AR) even after
receipt of Miniatry of Finance letter dated 12 Jan 1996. With the

Contd to . . . 2/-
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. . PSS
drawn by civilian employees fi.nc f\
rod employeen of thio Pirector, . \3
rgo financial loss and men.a. ™,

Shepe L m
B Y A e
itk B

Sr . PAO's  docision to recover Lhe SDA
& - 20 Sep 1994, the perving and reti
will be adversely affected and unde

\
i

You are requested to liais
obtain A clarification on.
earliesat.

. Hj ... lLarrassment. $ince the MIA'n Order Ho. I1.11011/1/84-FP.1V dated 01 N
co : Fab 1989 hag uok been cancelled/mnodified or puperseded by Lhe N .
= ! till date and Lhere is no reference of Lhe oaid order in  the
T . _Miniotry of Finance order dated 12 Jan 1996, orders for refund of
¥ ‘j.jkh “entire amount drawn since 1994 needs te he reéviewed. s R
i P - i '
| }W f - In view of the above, you are requeslted to oxamine Lhe MUA'®
; ‘J oo “iorder MNo 1I1.11011/1/84-FP.IV dated 0l Feb 1989 and review the
g{ff?'l : applicability of DN to civilian employeeo of this Directorate.
s
L!! g - Youre faithfully
;' : i .:I : . l '
i ’;f':‘ i o <o . '
o 1 |
R ‘ ' -
o . v \
[ E! v ' R S
oo (5 J D Bharma)
[\ 4o | Major General
I “‘1‘ . Deputy Director General
I '{v‘} ‘ : Aseam Rifleo :
f N for Director General
R B ) :
i =
e with the MIA and

this matter at the

: 1. LOA

B
» . R .

Py
i g . .
: o 2. PAO] {AR) - It is requested that no deduction/recovery Oh
S Lailkumkhrah SDA to civilian employees of this Directorate
- f; Shilllong may please be made til1l final decision on
i‘ﬂ" ' this clarification is received from MiA.
; | o \’/4</ Est Branch - For info pluase.
HEE S DGAR '
Fol
! o
!
1
4
I. | } - '
N
s
1
gL
o
choy
]
i
5
‘3 .
L
Nad=pmaz,
| ~ . T,
!\'», e T .
s O ~§ = - [



- Annexare = 9

Noe 22913/2/90-Y ¥V
fovempont of Indie
Finlatry of Fone Affadrs

Ree Delhi dated 2nd Sept, 1968

To
Dircotor General
Acsar Blflen
shillong=~ 793911
Sub e Intitlement of Speciel Daty Allowsnee to
. Civilian Exployeco of DAAR, Ehillonge
ry

1 am d1rccted to refer to your letter Voo
A/1~&/?4"/98J’310 duted 20th m{ 1993 on the pudjcet oited
- sbpve and to say that it has alveady been intimatcd to
your vide court lefterdated 247.78 that Speaial Inty -
MNlowance 1s not adiclenible to the oivilian employeas

of Avpart ™Lflen in view of the orders of Mindotry of
Tlnence datad 17.1.19364 Ikerefore, the amount alyendy
vald to the employeen im 60 De recoverede

Tours Inithfully,
@/~ Yoy o3 ox

( Firmale Dev )
Deak Officer

. .
e S B LY YISt
F\W?cp/ Vw



fpnexyre= 3 {Q
Tele Yoo TI5.706 Vohariieohalaya Aecer T1floa
Pirector to Genernl Amoum ™ fica
thillong = 733 J11
M= 282050 12 Oc 496,
Liast 'y
Liet 'm?
llst ¢
Liet 'p°
Liat
ONOTLEMINT OF SPEFUAL BUIY  /LLCWECE 19
Tervinian BMASYEES OF TG MR SRILICHG.
Te . Roference Minintry of Finance lettor I'0e11(3)~F~
11 (1) dated 12 den 96 ( Copy emoloned )
2 e adnfanibillty of Sr-eoi;n. Iuty jllowance (sha)

to tho civilian eapleycoa of IGAR, Toe HQn and units ete
Was under Guerry baged on an ohacvation rolsed by o,
Aaanm Rl idlea, Shillonge fhe Hiniotry has now olayifidd the
3dmleaihility undor thelr leglor M0e 22913/2/98~TF .7 Jated
22 Sep 98 and MOP fettor No o Po19( 1 )=p~11(4)/98 duted

20 Mg 99, voples of whioh are encloged herevith foy infoyration
tnd necesnary acticn by all ocncamed.

Yo : Tuln Dtey Lowever, in in toual vith tho Minintry
far regloraiion of the en titlevert of SHS to olivilian

eeyloyees of fopnm Rifles, owbcome of yhich vill Ye
Intimated ceparatoly.

34/~ Pe Te Tauat
Zte Coloned

Al(s
Lrsla ¢ Az abvove . ‘ ey MG Afiram PLflgs e
Copy to ¢
Ligy 'L

Ligt Gt

Beme Zety, Lot $2% Tif1ep ( Civil) fmpluyena fococistion,

]
Ciailicng =tia

- : ‘ - I'J .
- 33- R
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No, 2207 2/10/9'7»]’[-‘.\/

¥ Govc:'rnmunt Of Indila
Mlnjg,

Stry of Home ALy ieg

To New nog) g diteq 13, May, 1909
‘ Di),‘t':"C‘tOJ;' Canara)
Assan Hifleg
ShiJ;long = 793013
Sub joey vEn(;i(:].a-:u(:nt of BP0 LA Puty ;'\.ll‘ovzellgc«? Lo
(';‘.l.v.i.L;l.;m l.'hunl.oyer:.-.z OL Assay, RIf1ley,
Slr

Iay dirucl:ed Lo vefier g Your fiqy NCusage No,
l'.1l018/2'//.<)9-I.:c:r_];1.l dateq 3.5,99 on
and ¢o SAY Lhay he

the SUb joey. Cltog above
O )y Ol tho M.Lnistr‘y 10..‘!.‘!'.22013/2/90~
PRy dat e I-Touy rffrg;/.)fc].i.ﬂq u.)'.:;conlz.‘i.mw.t.ion OF the Snecial
Duty allmmnf‘r.\ is .'q:r)nl.i.c.'mlr-: Loy ALl i
oL the Assam I\'."L!:".l(.‘s.

the Civilijag, “tployoeeg

R —
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Bharat Sarkar

Government of India

Grih Mantralaya

Ministry of Home Affairs

ANNEXURE~ 12,
A mem——————rT e

Mahanideshalaya Assam Rifles

Directorate General Assam Rifles

Shillong - 11

A/I-H/242/99 | FMay 99
List 'A'
List 'B'
List 'C!
List 'E'
List 'F!

ENTITLEMENT OF SPECIAL DUTY ALLCES

TO CIVILTAN EMPLOYRES OF ASGAM RIT

1'

Ministry of Home Affairs letter No, 22012/10/97-PF.V
dated 12 May 99 and ¥Mo I1I.22013/2/98-PF,V dated 09 Jul 98

regarding discontinuation of the Special Duty Allowances are.

fwd herewith for necessary action please.

2.

3.

4, However, this ®Pte, is in touch with Ministry for

As mer Ministry's above auoted letters, civ employees
of Assam Rifles are not entitled Special Duty Allowances.

Fmn HOs/Units are requested tc take action accordingly.

restoration of the entitlement of SDA to Civilian Employees

/féaga“ﬂwwq'day

( RS Rawat )

Lt Col
AD(A) ‘
Copy_to : for DG Assam Rifles
List 'D' ‘
. for info please.
List 'G

-

; Of Assam Rifles, out come of which will be intimated separately, , -~

t g P Sl SO

General Secretary
Assam Rifles(Civil) Employees
Association

Shillong - 11._

S
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.7 Info s DGAR (A/Fin Br)/10 AR/T/13 AR/15 AR

v e e e o

4 AR - by the © originator

no‘ﬂnu‘u-udnou—o-n-nnau-—n-u—c—-‘

_ Entitlemont of SDA to gliv emp of AR (J) refbbcnn sig

No A/l-H/242/99 May 17 (o) civ em serving:in units/

 HQ are having an all India t:anﬁter liability (,) it

is an well: known and established fact: that civ emp

had also mOVed to J & K, Sri Lanka and other gtates

' alonqwith ttoo?a duxing emargency and ax:e moving as

nd when otde:ed (o) a8 per terma and oondition of

’ pervicp in voguo civ emp 1n units/ﬁoa are 1iub1a to

serve any whorc wharevar units/HQa axe deployed from
&

iz

time to time: A ) it is partinent to mantion that civhare

also: diacharginq same nature ot work a; thair counterpart
ombatant ¢ler1¢al ataft (o ) discqntinuance 'of SDA
abruptly will goxtuinly affect the moral oﬁ alv staff

while discharqinq their duties witn'davotxon and W
. utmost sincority (,) it would be prudent to allow civ

enp to continue Adrawing SDA on obtaining unde:takinq

grom them till: restpration of same (o) :equest advise

favourubly to avold £inangial hardship to civ emp -

L] - wh W - @ o - Ws o - » ™ " & - b & - o ~'.‘ - o - ‘Ws o8 -

capt T A Mohlah, §0-3 () : " A

Dated 3 18 Jun 99

i i
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ln '.The Central Admmlstratlve Tribunal
- 3 GUWAHATI BENCH 5: GUWAHATI

woand . L

ANNEXUR E- 14

FORM NO. 4 _ i
(See RuIe 42)

E LG PO A TRUE F T

e e

TR ¢

" ORDER, LSH'EET

ee‘;:,'"'j»t.;»_»,"» | .u. _‘.‘.-';;, LLALT0 .,I.APPLICATIOI‘{ NO Q 2—\52 77 OF 199

. .s..; QC,("' i

Apphcam(sr te ‘\(7 M/ém, /5,0

.,OJ(.‘-JL' L!Oda o] & DRI O
R d J“(k VRN i . . P .
' espon lent s) . 0.
L e q@&v fe A 4
I r LG WH0l oty o ;

Advocatc for Applicant(s), : /%f

kY
4

-snﬁdiiotate for Reépondent(s)

)
: /

—

o
'.‘" "'.""‘y'

¢ . %,s' .

iy SO

3.8.99

The apglication has been submitted
by 25 appliéants; They have prayed far

‘permission to file this single applica-
tion under the provision of Rule 4(5)(a)

of the Centfal Administrative Tribunal
(Prpcedure)jRules 1987, Heard counsel
of bOth sides. Permission is granted as
prayed fox:‘.ia )

‘ l Perused the application. Heard
counsel forj| ‘both sides. Application is
admitted. Issue notice on the respondents .
by ?egistered post. List on 2-9-99 for
written statement and further orders.

Mr.J.L.Sarkar learned counsel for the

i
app}icant prays for an interim order.
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why interim Order shal) NOt be granteqd
4S5 prayed for. List on 2-9-
In the Meantime the p

ectéd to keep

99 for Orders,
espondents are

in abevyance the
the order dated.
12-10—98, 22-9-9g,

Op=ration of
18~8—98,
12~5—99,

9~7-93,

17=5-
Annexure 6,7,9,i0.11,12-
dispOSal Of . the

99 ang

tiill
show Cause,

Division Bench., The Counsel of both
sides has no Onjection,
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